Boards of other companies; c. He has performed his role as independent director with dedication and commitment; d. His insights, wisdom, and knowledge of the Company gained from his experience over	
c. He has performed his role as independent director with dedication and commitment; d. His insights, wisdom, and knowledge of the Company gained from his experience over	
independent director with dedication and commitment; d. His insights, wisdom, and knowledge of the Company gained from his experience over	
dedication and commitment; d. His insights, wisdom, and knowledge of the Company gained from his experience over	
d. His insights, wisdom, and knowledge of the Company gained from his experience over	
knowledge of the Company gained from his experience over	
gained from his experience over	
•	•
navigate new challenges in the	
years ahead;	

		<ul> <li>e. His retention will also preserve a well-balanced Board composition in terms of tenure. The two other nominees for independent Directors, were first elected as Directors in 2019 and 2020, respectively, and the extension of Mr. Buenaventura's term as independent director will ensure that the Board will have fresh perspective from relatively new members while maintaining a seasoned view of the business; and</li> <li>f. The length of time that he has sat on the Board as independent director has not and will not impair his ability to act independently and objectively.</li> <li>The Board during its meeting on June 15, 2022 approved the endorsement of the Corporate Governance and Nominations Committee and the meritorious justifications for the retention of Mr. Cesar A. Buenaventura as independent director, subject to the shareholders' approval during its annual meeting on July 20, 2022. Mr. Buenaventura was duly elected as Independent Director in the said</li> </ul>	
		-	
Recommendation 5.41. The positions of Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer are held by	Non- Compliant	Identify the company's Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer	The Board has elected the Chairman in concurrent capacity as President & CEO in
SEC Form – I-ACGR * Updated 21Dec2017			Page <b>48</b> of <b>104</b>

separate individuals.			their judgment that he can best serve the interest of the Company and the stakeholders. However, there are structures in place that ensure the Board gets the benefit of independent views and exercises independent judgement and decision making on all corporate affairs: (a) the duties and responsibilities of the Chairman and the President are clearly defined, (b) the independent directors and non- executive directors constitute 6 out of 9 of the Board membership, (c) the Board has elected Mr. Cesar A. Buenaventura as Lead Independent Director, (d) the membership of the Board committees is limited to independent directors and non- executive directors, with the exception of the Corporate Governance & Nominations Committee, and (e) the company has policies and procedures established to manage conflict of interest situations.
2. The Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer have clearly defined responsibilities.	Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the roles and responsibilities of the Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer. The roles and responsibilities of the Chairman and the CEO are contained in Art IV Sec 2 and 4 of the <u>By Laws</u> , pages 21 to 22 of the CG Manual, and the Board Charter.	

<ol> <li>If the Chairman of the Board is not an independent director, the board designates a lead director among the independent directors.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on a lead independent director and his roles and responsibilities, if any.</li> <li>Indicate if Chairman is independent.</li> <li>The Chairman is not an independent director.</li> <li>Section 4.3 of the <u>CG Manual</u> provides that if the Chairman of the Board is not an independent director or if the position of Chairman of the Board and CEO are held by one person, the directors shall designate a Lead Director among the independent directors. The same section provides the roles and responsibilities of the Lead Independent Director.</li> <li>Mr. Cesar A. Buenaventura is the Lead Independent Director of the Company.</li> </ul>	
1. Directors with material interest in a	Compliant	Provide proof of abstention, if this was	
transaction affecting the corporation abstain from taking part in the		the case	
deliberations on the transaction.		Abstentions by individual directors, if	
		there are any, on matters acted upon by the board are recorded in the Minutes of Do and Mostings	
Recommendation 5.7	<u> </u>	Minutes of Board Meetings.	
1. The non-executive directors (NEDs) have	Compliant	Provide proof and details of said	
separate periodic meetings with the external auditor and heads of the internal SEC Form - 1-ACGR * Updated 21Dec2017		meeting, if any.	

2.	audit, compliance and risk functions, without any executive present. The meetings are chaired by the lead independent director.	Non- Compliant	The Audit & Risk Oversight Committee, which is composed of two non- executive directors and three independent directors, one of whom acts as its chair, has separate meetings with external auditors and the head of internal audit. The CFO is present only to answer questions as deemed appropriate and necessary by the Committee members.	Meetings of the Audit & Risk Oversight Committee is chaired by Mr. Luis Y. Benitez, an independent director who was appointed as such due to his expertise in financial reporting.
Or	otional: Principle 5			
	None of the directors is a former CEO of the company in the past 2 years.	Compliant	<ul> <li>Provide name/s of company CEO for the past 2 years</li> <li>Mr. Raul Joseph A. Concepcion has been the CEO of the Company for the past 2 years.</li> </ul>	
ap	nciple 6: The best measure of the Board's effe praise its performance as a body, and assess commendation 6.1			
1.	Board conducts an annual self-assessment	Compliant	Provide proof of self-assessments	
	of its performance as a whole.		conducted for the whole board, the	
2.	The Chairman conducts a self-assessment of his performance.	Compliant	individual members, the Chairman and the Committees	
3.	The individual members conduct a self- assessment of their performance.	Compliant	The <u>CG Manual</u> provides for an annual evaluation of Board's performance as a collective body in Clause 2.2 (c) on	
4.	Each committee conducts a self-	Compliant	page 8;	
	assessment of its performance.		The Charters of each Board Committee also provides for periodic assessments;	

5. Every three years, the assessments are supported by an external facilitator.	Compliant	The Board conducted a Self- Assessment of its performance as a whole, individually, the performance of the Board Committees, and key officers rating last December 9, 2022Identify the external facilitator and provide proof of use of an external facilitator.Clause 2.2 (c) of the CG Manual requires the Board assessment process to be supported by an external facilitator every three years.The Board assessment in 2021 was facilitated by the Good Governance Advocates and Practitioners of the Philippines.	
Recommendation 6.2			
<ol> <li>Board has in place a system that provides, at the minimum, criteria and process to determine the performance of the Board, individual directors and committees.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the system of the company to evaluate the performance of the board, individual directors and committees, including a feedback mechanism from	
2. The system allows for a feedback mechanism from the shareholders.	Compliant	shareholders The criteria for evaluation of the Board, the Committees and senior management are contained in Clauses 2.2 (c) and (d) of the <u>CG Manual</u> .	

Principle 7: Mem Recommendation		ind to apply hig	h ethical standards, taking into account the	e interests of all stakeholders.
<ol> <li>Board adop and Ethics, v professional as articulate unacceptak</li> </ol>	ts a Code of Business Conduct which provide standards for and ethical behavior, as well acceptable and ble conduct and practices in external dealings of the	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to the company's Code of Business Conduct and Ethics.The Company's Code of Ethics is available in the CIC Website:Code of Ethics	
	properly disseminated to the r management and	Compliant	<ul> <li>Provide information on or discuss how the company disseminated the Code to its Board, senior management and employees.</li> <li>The <u>Code of Ethics</u> is disseminated to the Board, senior management and employees online through the Company's website and intranet system, it is also included in the annual corporate governance training program for employees and orientation program for new directors and employees.</li> </ul>	
available to company w		Compliant	Provide a link to the company's website where the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics is posted/ disclosed. CIC Website – <u>Code of Ethics</u>	
	ecommendation 7.1			
1. Company he	as clear and stringent policies	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference	

and procedures on curbing and penalizing company involvement in offering, paying and receiving bribes.		to a document containing information on the company's policy and procedure on curbing and penalizing bribery The policy and procedure for curbing and penalizing bribery is contained in the <u>Code of Ethics</u> and the <u>Policy on</u> <u>Whistleblowing</u> .	
Recommendation 7.2			
<ol> <li>Board ensures the proper and efficient implementation and monitoring of compliance with the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide proof of implementation and monitoring of compliance with the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics and internal policies.	
2. Board ensures the proper and efficient implementation and monitoring of compliance with company internal policies.	Compliant	Indicate who are required to comply with the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics and any findings on non- compliance. All senior executives and employees are required to complete the Annual	
		Ethics Training through an online course and submit Conflict of Interest Declarations by the first quarter of each year.	
	Dis	closure and Transparency	
<b>Principle 8:</b> The company should establish corp regulatory expectations.			and in accordance with best practices and
Recommendation 8.1			
<ol> <li>Board establishes corporate disclosure policies and procedures to ensure a comprehensive, accurate, reliable and</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to the company's disclosure policies	
timely report to shareholders and other		and procedures including reports distributed/made available to	

	stakeholders that gives a fair and complete picture of a company's financial condition, results and business operations.		shareholders and other stockholders The Company has a <u>Policy on</u> <u>Disclosures</u> to ensure timely, accurate and fair disclosure of material information.	
	pplement to Recommendations 8.1			
1.	Company distributes or makes available annual and quarterly consolidated reports, cash flow statements, and special audit revisions. Consolidated financial statements are published within ninety (90) days from the end of the fiscal year, while interim reports are published within forty- five (45) days from the end of the reporting period.	Compliant	Indicate the number of days within which the consolidated and interim reports were published, distributed or made available from the end of the fiscal year and end of the reporting period, respectively. The Company disclosed its financial results for the year ended December 31, 2021 on April 21, 2022. Interim (quarterly) results were disclosed within 45 days from the end of the reporting period and uploaded on the CIC Website on May 16, 2022, July 28, 2022, and October 27, 2021.	
2.	Company discloses in its annual report the principal risks associated with the identity of the company's controlling shareholders; the degree of ownership concentration; cross-holdings among company affiliates; and any imbalances between the controlling shareholders' voting power and overall equity position in the company.	Compliant	<ul> <li>Provide link or reference to the company's annual report where the following are disclosed: <ol> <li>principal risks to minority shareholders associated with the identity of the company's controlling shareholders;</li> <li>cross-holdings among company affiliates; and</li> <li>any imbalances between the controlling shareholders' voting</li> </ol> </li> </ul>	

		power and overall equity position in the company. The Company's Annual Reports are made available in the Company's Website: 2021 SEC Form 17-A Annual Report 2022 SEC Form 17-A Annual Report	
Recommendation 8.2	·		
<ol> <li>Company has a policy requiring all directors to disclose/report to the company any dealings in the company's shares within three business days.</li> <li>Company has a policy requiring all officers to disclose/report to the company any dealings in the company's shares within three business days.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>Provide information on or link/reference to the company's policy requiring directors and officers to disclose their dealings in the company's share.</li> <li>The Policy on Insider Trading requires directors and officers to disclose their dealings in CIC shares.</li> <li>Indicate actual dealings of directors involving the corporation's shares including their nature, number/percentage and date of transaction.</li> <li>In 2022, the following directors acquired shares of the Company through the Philippine Stock Exchange within the parameters of the Company's policies. Dealings of directors involving CIC shares are disclosed to the PSE on PSE Disclosure Form 13-1:</li> </ul>	
		Renna Hechanova-Angeles	

		Rafael C. Hechanova, Jr. Raul Joseph Concepcion Ma. Victoria Betita	
Supplement to Recommendation 8.2	1		
<ol> <li>Company discloses the trading of the corporation's shares by directors, officers (or persons performing similar functions) and controlling shareholders. This includes the disclosure of the company's purchase of its shares from the market (e.g. share buy-back program).</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>Provide information on or link/reference to the shareholdings of directors, management and top 100 shareholders.</li> <li>Changes in beneficial ownership reports are filed with the PSE. All such reports of the Company are found in the PSE website. The transactions are linked below:</li> <li>Renna Hechanova-Angeles - April 2022 July 2022</li> <li>Rafael C. Hechanova, Jr. April 2022</li> <li>Raul Joseph Concepcion April 2022</li> <li>Ma. Victoria Betita June 2022</li> <li>The Company transacted under its Share Buy-back Program on the following dates and the relevant disclosures are linked below:</li> <li>April 18 May 10 May 16 May 18 July 21 August 17</li> </ul>	

		September 04	
Recommendation 8.3			
<ol> <li>Board fully discloses all relevant and material information on individual board members to evaluate their experience and qualifications, and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their judgment.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide link or reference to the directors' academic qualifications, share ownership in the company, membership in other boards, other executive positions, professional experiences, expertise and relevant trainings attended.	
		Information on the academic qualifications, share ownership, memberships in other boards, other executive positions, professional experiences and expertise of the directors are contained in the Information Statement distributed to the shareholders each year and posted in the CIC Website.	
		Oct. 26 Special Stockholders Meeting Definitive Information Statement	
		July 20 Annual Stockholders Meeting Definitive Information Statement	
		The profiles of Directors are also provided in the CIC Website ( <u>Corporate</u> <u>Governance - Board of Directors</u> *).	
		[*to access please click the Director's photo])	
2. Board fully discloses all relevant and material information on key executives to	Compliant	Provide link or reference to the key officers' academic qualifications, share	

evaluate their experience and qualifications, and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their judgment.		ownership in the company, membership in other boards, other executive positions, professional experiences, expertise and relevant trainings attended. Information on the academic qualifications, share ownership, memberships in other boards, other executive positions, professional experiences and expertise of the key officers are contained in the Information Statement distributed to the shareholders each year and posted in the CIC Website. Oct. 26 Special Stockholders Meeting Definitive Information Statement July 20 Annual Stockholders Meeting Definitive Information Statement The experience, qualifications and potential conflicts were duly evaluated by the Corporate Governance, Nominations and Remuneration Committee prior to their appointment.	
1. Company provides a clear disclosure of its	Compliant	Disclose or provide link/reference to the	
policies and procedure for setting Board	1	company policy and practice for	
remuneration, including the level and mix		setting board remuneration	
of the same.			
		Clause 2.12 of the <u>CG Manual</u> sets the	
		policy and practice on remuneration of	
SEC Form LACCD * Underted 21Dec2017		directors and key executive officers.	

2.	Company provides a clear disclosure of its policies and procedure for setting executive remuneration, including the level and mix of the same.	Compliant	Disclose or provide link/reference to the company policy and practice for determining executive remuneration Clause 2.12 of the <u>CG Manual</u> sets the policy and practice on remuneration of directors and key executive officers.	
3.	Company discloses the remuneration on an individual basis, including termination and retirement provisions.	Non- Compliant	Provide breakdown of director remuneration and executive compensation, particularly the remuneration of the CEO.	The Company does not disclose remuneration on an individual basis but discloses the aggregate compensation of the President & CEO and four most highly compensated executive officers in accordance with applicable regulations, for confidentiality reasons.
Re	commendation 8.5			
1.	Company discloses its policies governing Related Party Transactions (RPTs) and other unusual or infrequently occurring transactions in their Manual on Corporate Governance.	Compliant	Disclose or provide reference/link to company's RPT policies The Company has a <u>Policy on Related</u> <u>Party Transactions</u> and this is made available in the CIC Website. Indicate if the director with conflict of interest abstained from the board discussion on that particular transaction. Yes, director/s with conflict of interest abstains from board discussions on conflicted transactions in strict compliance with the Policy on Conflict of Interest	

2. Company discloses material or significant RPTs reviewed and approved during the year.	Compliant	<ul> <li>Provide information on all RPTs for the previous year or reference to a document containing the following information on all RPTs: <ol> <li>name of the related counterparty;</li> <li>relationship with the party;</li> <li>transaction date;</li> <li>type/nature of transaction;</li> <li>amount or contract price;</li> <li>terms of the transaction;</li> <li>rationale for entering into the transaction;</li> <li>the required approval (i.e., names of the board of directors approving, names and percentage of shareholders who approved) based on the company's policy; and</li> </ol> </li> <li>Relevant information on significant RPTs are disclosed in the Company's <u>Annual Report</u>.</li> </ul>	
Supplement to Recommendation 8.5	1		
<ol> <li>Company requires directors to disclose their interests in transactions or any other conflict of interests.</li> <li>Optional : Recommendation 8.5</li> </ol>	Compliant	Indicate where and when directors disclose their interests in transactions or any other conflict of interests. Under the <u>Policy on Conflict of Interest</u> , directors disclose their interests in transactions or any conflict of interest on or before January 31 of each year.	

<ol> <li>Company discloses that RPTs are conducted in such a way to ensure that they are fair and at arms' length.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide link or reference where this is disclosed, if any The Company's Corporate Governance policies mandate that RPTs are fair and at arms' length, as contained in the <u>Policy on Related Party Transactions</u> and the <u>Code of Ethics</u> , which are both disclosed in the CIC Website.	
Recommendation 8.6			
<ol> <li>Company makes a full, fair, accurate and timely disclosure to the public of every material fact or event that occur, particularly on the acquisition or disposal of significant assets, which could adversely affect the viability or the interest of its shareholders and other stakeholders.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide link or reference where this is disclosed The Company is required to disclose material information under Clause 6 of the <u>CG Manual</u> and the <u>Policy on</u> <u>Disclosures</u> . Disclosures are made to the SEC and PSE on SEC Form 17-C.	
2. Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets.	Compliant	Identify independent party appointed to evaluate the fairness of the transaction priceDisclose the rules and procedures for evaluating the fairness of the transaction price, if any.Acquisitions and disposals in 2022 were in the ordinary course of business. There was no instance during the year involving a significant asset where an independent third party needed to evaluate the transaction price.	

Supplement to Recommendation 8.6		In the event there would be such a transaction the Board will decide whether there is a need to engage an independent third party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price. At any rate, the transaction price is usually based on fair market value.	
<ol> <li>Company discloses the existence, justification and details on shareholder agreements, voting trust agreements, confidentiality agreements, and such other agreements that may impact on the control, ownership, and strategic direction of the company.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>Provide link or reference where these are disclosed.</li> <li>There are no shareholder agreements, voting trust agreements, confidentiality agreements or such other agreements that may impact on the control, ownership or strategic direction of the Company.</li> </ul>	
Recommendation 8.7			
<ol> <li>Company's corporate governance policies, programs and procedures are contained in its Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG).</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide link to the company's website where the Manual on Corporate Governance is posted. The <u>CG Manual</u> is posted in the CIC	
2. Company's MCG is submitted to the SEC and PSE.	Compliant	Website's <u>Corporate Governance Page</u> .	
3. Company's MCG is posted on its company website.	Compliant		
Supplement to Recommendation 8.7			
1. Company submits to the SEC and PSE an updated MCG to disclose any changes in	Compliant	Provide proof of submission.	

its corporate governance practices.		The Company's <u>CG Manual</u> is posted in the CIC Website's <u>Corporate</u> <u>Governance Page</u> .	
Optional: Principle 8			
1. Does the company's Annual Report disclose the following information:		Provide link or reference to the company's Annual Report containing the said information.	
		The Company's <u>2022 Annual Report</u> is available in the CIC Website's <u>Company Disclosures Page</u> .	
a. Corporate Objectives	Compliant	2022 Annual Report - See Part I Business and General information	
b. Financial performance indicators	Compliant	2022 Annual Report - See Part II Operational and Financial Information	
c. Non-financial performance indicators	Compliant	2022 Annual Report - See Part II Operational and Financial Information	
d. Dividend Policy	Compliant	2022 Annual Report - See Part II Operational and Financial Information item 5 (3)	
e. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors	Compliant	2022 Annual Report - See Part III Control and Compensation	

	f. Attendance details of each director in all directors meetings held during the year	Compliant	The attendance record for 2022 of the Board is disclosed in the CIC Website ( <u>Corporate Governance – BOD</u> <u>Attendance</u> ).	
	g. Total remuneration of each member of the board of directors	Non- Compliant		The Company discloses the aggregate compensation of all officers and directors as a group, for confidentiality reasons.
2.	The Annual Report contains a statement confirming the company's full compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance and where there is non-compliance, identifies and explains reason for each such issue.	Compliant	Provide link or reference to where this is contained in the Annual Report 2022 Annual Report - Refer to Part IV Corporate Governance	
3.	The Annual Report/Annual CG Report discloses that the board of directors conducted a review of the company's material controls (including operational, financial and compliance controls) and risk management systems.	Compliant	<ul> <li>Provide link or reference to where this is contained in the Annual Report</li> <li>The Board of Directors conducted a review of the company's internal controls and found that there has been no deviation from the Manual's standards as of the date of this Report. The Company is in full compliance of all required disclosures related to the Manual.</li> <li>Areas for improvement noted during the accomplishment of the CG Scorecard to match best practices will</li> </ul>	

			be addressed with positive action. The Manual is reviewed annually or as the need arises for possible revision, to conform with best market practices on corporate governance or comply with new rules and regulations issued by any regulatory body. Refer to Part IV Corporate Governance of the <u>2022 Annual Report</u> .	
	The Annual Report/Annual CG Report contains a statement from the board of directors or Audit Committee commenting on the adequacy of the company's internal controls/risk management systems.	Compliant	Provide link or reference to where this is contained in the Annual Report Refer to 3.a. above Refer to Part IV Corporate Governance of the <u>2022 Annual Report</u> .	
	The company discloses in the Annual Report the key risks to which the company is materially exposed to (i.e. financial, operational including IT, environmental, social, economic).	Compliant	Provide link or reference to where these are contained in the Annual Report Refer to Item 6 Management Discussion and Analysis or Plan of Operation on factors affecting the Company's business of the <u>2022 Annual Report</u> .	
to s	ciple 9: The company should establish stanc strengthen the external auditor's independer commendation 9.1			nd exercise effective oversight of the same
1.	Audit Committee has a robust process for approving and recommending the appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditors.	Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the process for approving and recommending the appointment,	

			reappointment, removal and fees of the company's external auditor. The process for approving and recommending the appointment, reappointment, removal and fees of the external auditor is contained in Clause 7.2 of the <u>CG Manual</u> and the <u>Charter of the Audit &amp; Risk Oversight</u> <u>Committee</u> .	
2.	The appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditor is recommended by the Audit Committee, approved by the Board and ratified by the shareholders.	Compliant	Indicate the percentage of shareholders that ratified the appointment, reappointment, removal and fees of the external auditor. The appointment of Isla Lipana & Co as the external auditor was ratified and approved by the stockholders representing more than 2/3 of the company's outstanding capital stock. Refer to the <u>draft minutes of the</u> <u>meeting</u> posted in the CIC Website's <u>ASM page</u> .	
3.	For removal of the external auditor, the reasons for removal or change are disclosed to the regulators and the public through the company website and required disclosures.	Compliant	<ul> <li>Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing the company's reason for removal or change of external auditor.</li> <li>There was no change in external auditors in 2022 as the Company retained Isla Lipana &amp; Co. However, under Clause 7.2 of the <u>CG Manual</u> the</li> </ul>	

		reasons for any removal or change in the external auditors are to be disclosed to the regulators and the public through the Company's website.	
Supplement to Recommendation 9.1			
<ol> <li>Company has a policy of rotating the lead audit partner every five years.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing the policy of rotating the lead audit partner every five years. The <u>CG Manual</u> mandates that the external auditor or the lead audit partner is changed every five years.	
Recommendation 9.2			
1. Audit Committee Charter includes the Audit Committee's responsibility on:	Compliant	Provide link/reference to the company's Audit Committee Charter	
<ul> <li>i. assessing the integrity and independence of external auditors;</li> <li>ii. exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the external auditor's independence and objectivity; and</li> <li>iii. exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the effectiveness of the audit process, taking into consideration relevant Philippine professional and regulatory requirements.</li> </ul>		Refer to Section 6 of the <u>Charter of the</u> <u>Audit &amp; Risk Oversight Committee</u>	
2. Audit Committee Charter contains the Committee's responsibility on reviewing and monitoring the external auditor's	Compliant	Provide link/reference to the company's Audit Committee Charter	

suitability and effectiveness on an annual basis.		Refer to Sec. 6.5 of the <u>Charter of the</u> <u>Audit &amp; Risk Oversight Committee</u>	
Supplement to Recommendations 9.2 1. Audit Committee ensures that the external	Compliant	Provide link/reference to the	
auditor is credible, competent and has the ability to understand complex related	Compilant	company's Audit Committee Charter	
party transactions, its counterparties, and valuations of such transactions.		Refer to Section 6.5 of the <u>Audit &amp; Risk</u> <u>Oversight Committee Charter</u>	
2. Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor has adequate quality control procedures.	Compliant	Provide link/reference to the company's Audit Committee Charter	
		Refer to Section 6.5.2 of the <u>Audit &amp; Risk</u> <u>Oversight Committee Charter</u>	
Recommendation 9.3	<u> </u>		1
<ol> <li>Company discloses the nature of non- audit services performed by its external auditor in the Annual Report to deal with the potential conflict of interest.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Disclose the nature of non-audit services performed by the external auditor, if any.	
		Refer to Part II Item 8 of the <u>2022</u> <u>Annual Report</u> .	
2. Audit Committee stays alert for any potential conflict of interest situations, given the guidelines or policies on non-	Compliant	Provide link or reference to guidelines or policies on non-audit services	
audit services, which could be viewed as impairing the external auditor's objectivity.		See 6.5.2 of the <u>Audit &amp; Risk Oversight</u> <u>CommitteeCharter</u>	
Supplement to Recommendation 9.3			
<ol> <li>Fees paid for non-audit services do not outweigh the fees paid for audit services.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide information on audit and non- audit fees paid.	
		See Part II Item 8 of the 2022 Annual	

		<u>Report</u> .	
Additional Recommendation to Principle 9			
<ol> <li>Company's external auditor is duly accredited by the SEC under Group A category.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>Provide information on company's external auditor, such as: <ol> <li>Name of the audit engagement partner:</li> <li>2022 - Imelda Ronnie de Guzman-Castro</li> </ol> </li> <li>Accreditation number; Ms. Guzman-Castro SEC A.N. (individual) as general auditors 89352-SEC, Category A SEC A.N. (firm)as general auditors 0142-SEC, Category A</li> <li>Date Accredited; Individual – May 31, 2022 Firm – December 22, 2020</li> <li>Expiry date of accreditation; Individual – 2025 Firm – 2024</li> <li>Name, address, contact number of the audit firm: Isla Lipana &amp; Co. Philamlife Tower, 8767 Paseo de Roxas, Makati City</li> </ul>	
<ol> <li>Company's external auditor agreed to be subjected to the SEC Oversight Assurance Review (SOAR) Inspection Program conducted by the SEC's Office of the</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide information on the following: 1. Date it was subjected to SOAR inspection, if subjected; 2. Name of the Audit firm; and	

	General Accountant (OGA).		<ul> <li>3. Members of the engagement team inspected by the SEC.</li> <li>Date of SOAR Inspection: October 2022</li> <li>Name of Audit Firm: Isla Lipana &amp; Co.</li> <li>Members of Engagement Team Inspected by SEC: None. The CIC Audit Team was not part of the inspection</li> </ul>	
	inciple 10: The company should ensure that the	ne material and	reportable non-financial and sustainability	issues are disclosed.
1.	Board has a clear and focused policy on the disclosure of non-financial information, with emphasis on the management of economic, environmental, social and governance (EESG) issues of its business, which underpin sustainability.	Compliant	Disclose or provide link on the company's policies and practices on the disclosure of non-financial information, including EESG issues. The Board is required to have a clear and focused policy on the disclosure of non-financial information, with emphasis on the management of EESG issues which underpin sustainability under Clause 8.2 of the <u>CG Manual</u> .	
2.	Company adopts a globally recognized standard/framework in reporting sustainability and non-financial issues.	Compliant	Provide link to Sustainability Report, if any. Disclose the standards used. The Sustainability Report was attached as an annex to the <u>2022 Annual</u> <u>Report</u> .	

hannel is crucial for informed decision-making	by investors, si		
Recommendation 11.1 1. Company has media and analysts' briefings as channels of communication to ensure the timely and accurate dissemination of public material and relevant information to its shareholders and investors.	Compliant	Disclose and identify the communication channels used by the company (i.e., website, Analyst's briefing, Media briefings /press conferences, Quarterly reporting, Current reporting, etc.). Provide links, if any.Aside from the structured reports (Annual Report, Quarterly Report, Current Report on Material Information) released by the Company through PSE EDGE and filed SEC SRC reports, the Company periodically holds Investors' Briefings to discuss the business updates and financial results. It also regularly issues Press Releases on the same subject matter.Refer also to the CIC Website's Investor Relations Page for financial highlights, company disclosures, stock information, FAQs for investors, information on the Annual or Special Stockholders' Meeting.Refer to the CIC Website's Press Center for press releases and corporate journals.	

		Relations Program headed by an investor relations officer, Ms. Ma. Cristina Lleva, who can be reached at: <u>maris.lleva@cic.ph</u> <u>investorrelations@cic.ph</u>	
Supplemental to Principle 11			
1. Company has a website disclosing up-to- date information on the following:		Provide link to company website	
		The Company's Website is <u>https://cic.ph/</u>	
a. Financial statements/reports (latest quarterly)	Compliant	The latest reports and disclosures may be viewed in the Investor Relations Page under <u>Company Disclosures</u> .	
b. Materials provided in briefings to analysts and media	Compliant	Refer to the CIC Website's <u>Press Center</u> for press releases and company features.	
c. Downloadable annual report	Compliant	The latest reports and disclosures may be viewed in the Investor Relations Page under <u>Company Disclosures</u> .	
d. Notice of ASM and/or SSM	Compliant	Refer to <u>Company Disclosures</u> or the dedicated pages for the <u>Annual</u> <u>Stockholders' Meeting</u> or <u>Special</u> <u>Stockholders' Meeting</u> .	
e. Minutes of ASM and/or SSM	Compliant	Refer to the dedicated pages for the <u>Annual Stockholders' Meeting</u> or <u>Special Stockholders' Meeting</u>	

f. Company's Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws	Compliant	Refer to the <u>Corporate Governance</u> <u>Page</u> of the CIC Website under <u>Reports</u> <u>and Other Materials.</u>	
<ol> <li>Company complies with SEC-prescribed website template.</li> </ol>	Compliant		
Principle 12: To ensure the integrity, transparence effective internal control system and enterprise Recommendation 12.1			company should have a strong and
<ol> <li>Company has an adequate and effective internal control system in the conduct of its business.</li> </ol>	Compliant	List quality service programs for the internal audit functions. a. Design Effectiveness Audit b. Operating Effectiveness Audit c. Compliance Audit d. Ad Hoc Investigation Indicate frequency of review of the internal control system Annual	
2. Company has an adequate and effective enterprise risk management framework in the conduct of its business.	Compliant	Identify international framework used for Enterprise Risk Management <b>COSO ERM Framework</b> Provide information or reference to a document containing information on:	

		<ol> <li>Company's risk management procedures and processes         <ul> <li>Control environment</li> <li>Risk assessment</li> <li>Control Activities</li> <li>Information and Communication</li> <li>Monitoring</li> </ul> </li> <li>Key risks the company is currently facing         <ul> <li>The Company has identified the types of risks that it usually faces             <ul></ul></li></ul></li></ol>
Supplement to Recommendations 12.1	Compliant	Provide information on or link/
1. Company has a formal comprehensive	Compliant	Provide information on or link/

enterprise-wide compliance program covering compliance with laws and relevant regulations that is annually reviewed. The program includes appropriate training and awareness initiatives to facilitate understanding, acceptance and compliance with the said issuances.		reference to a document containing the company's compliance program covering compliance with laws and relevant regulations. The Company's commitment to compliance with laws and regulations is enshrined in the <u>Code of Ethics</u> which mandates the Board to ensure faithful compliance by the Company with all applicable laws, regulations and best business practices. This is embodied in the Company's Ethics Program which is made of two parts: the first is the Code of Ethics which is the core of the program; while the second part is the Ethics Training. Employees are required to undergo ethics training during on- boarding and annually which is designed to help them gain familiarity with the Code of Ethics, gain the tools for ethical decision making, and learn about resources available in case they have questions or concerns. Indicate frequency of review. Ethics training is reviewed and revised annually.	
	Carranellis al		
1. Company has a governance process on IT issues including disruption, cyber security, and disaster recovery, to ensure that all	Compliant	Provide information on IT governance process	
key risks are identified, managed and reported to the board.		The Company has an Information Security Policy that includes	

			governance framework and processes pertaining to, among others, information security, disaster recovery, information control, incident management, and network security.	
	Company has in place an independent internal audit function that provides an independent and objective assurance, and consulting services designed to add value and improve the company's operations.	Compliant	Disclose if the internal audit is in-house or outsourced. If outsourced, identify external firm. The Company has an in-house Internal Audit team.	
	Company has a qualified Chief Audit Executive (CAE) appointed by the Board.	Compliant	Identify the company's Chief Audit Executive (CAE) and provide information on or reference to a document containing his/her responsibilities. The Company's Chief Audit Executive was Ms. Arazeli Malapad until her resignation effective on February 5, 2023. The CAE leads the internal audit team, evaluates the adequacy and effectiveness of the Company's internal control system, Corporate governance and risk management.	
2.	CAE oversees and is responsible for the internal audit activity of the organization, including that portion that is outsourced to a third-party service provider.	Compliant	The Chief Audit Executive is the internal audit head that oversees internal audit activities and evaluates the adequacy and effectiveness of the Company's internal control system.	

3.	In case of a fully outsourced internal audit activity, a qualified independent executive or senior management personnel is assigned the responsibility for managing the fully outsourced internal audit activity.	Not applicable	Identify qualified independent executive or senior management personnel, if applicable.	
Re	commendation 12.4	l.		
1.	Company has a separate risk management function to identify, assess and monitor key risk exposures.	Compliant	<ul> <li>Provide information on company's risk management function.</li> <li>The Company has a Risk Management and Assurance Group that is both responsible for Risk Management as well as Internal Audit.</li> </ul>	
	pplement to Recommendation 12.4			
1.	Company seeks external technical support in risk management when such competence is not available internally.	Compliant	Identify source of external technical support, if any. Consultants specializing on specific risk areas (e.g., brokers for insurance related matters; subject matter experts for tax, business process, etc.).	
1.	In managing the company's Risk Management System, the company has a Chief Risk Officer (CRO), who is the ultimate champion of Enterprise Risk Management (ERM).	Compliant	Identify the company's Chief Risk Officer (CRO) and provide information on or reference to a document containing his/her responsibilities and qualifications/background. The Chief Risk Officer is Mr. Rajan Komarasu. The Chief Risk Officer is tasked with establishing the Company's	

			risk management policy, strategies and initiatives.	
2.	CRO has adequate authority, stature, resources and support to fulfill his/her responsibilities.	Compliant	Mr. Rajan Komarasu is also the Company's Chief Finance and Operating Officer. He was CFO of the Company's biggest subsidiary, CCAC from 2007 to 2011, and has held several Finance and Operations leadership positions in United Technologies Corporation primarily in the HVAC segment prior to joining the Company. Ms. Komarasu obtained his Bachelor of Business degree from Curtin University and was a Chartered Accountant of Singapore.	
1.	Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Audit Executive attest in writing, at least annually, that a sound internal audit,	Compliant	Provide link to CEO and CAE's attestation	
	control and compliance system is in place and working effectively.		The Company and its affiliates comply with the provisions of SOX Section 302.	
		Cultivating a Sy	nergic Relationship with Shareholders	
	nciple 13: The company should treat all share			nd facilitate the exercise of their rights.
	commendation 13.1			
1.	Board ensures that basic shareholder rights	Compliant	Provide link or reference to the	
	are disclosed in the Manual on Corporate Governance.		company's Manual on Corporate Governance where shareholders' rights	
	Governance.		are disclosed.	
			Refer to pages 28-30 of the <u>CG Manual</u>	

2. Board ensures that basic shareholder rights are disclosed on the company's website.	Compliant	Provide link to company's website The basic shareholders rights are indicated in the <u>Company's By-Laws</u> and <u>CG Manual</u> which are available in the Company's website, while all matters or actions that will require the vote of the stockholders will be submitted in a meeting with voting procedures, requirements and method of counting of votes indicated in required reports submitted to the SEC and PSE and disclosed accordingly. Refer to <u>Investor Relations Page</u> of the CIC Website. The materials on the recent stockholders meetings are also available in the said section ( <u>ASM</u> , <u>SSM</u> ).	
<ol> <li>Company's common share has one vote for one share.</li> </ol>	Compliant		
<ol> <li>Board ensures that all shareholders of the same class are treated equally with respect to voting rights, subscription rights and transfer rights.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide information on all classes of shares, including their voting rights if any. The Company's capital stock is comprised of common shares only.	
3. Board has an effective, secure, and efficient voting system.	Compliant	Provide link to voting procedure. Indicate if voting is by poll or show of hands. <b>Voting is by poll.</b>	

			Refer to Investor Relations Page of the CIC Website. The materials on the recent stockholders meetings are also available in the said section (ASM, SSM).Refer also to the Information Statements of the recent stockholders' meetings for the voting procedure page 3 (ASM, SSM).	
4.	Board has an effective shareholder voting mechanisms such as supermajority or "majority of minority" requirements to protect minority shareholders against actions of controlling shareholders.	Compliant	<ul> <li>Provide information on shareholder voting mechanisms such as supermajority or "majority of minority", if any.</li> <li>The Company complies with the Revised Corporation Code which allows cumulative voting and enables minority shareholder representation in the Board and supermajority or at least two thirds votes for fundamental corporate actions. No single stockholder owns two thirds of the outstanding capital stock, hence, the minority stockholders votes are indispensable to achieve supermajority voting requirement.</li> </ul>	
5.	Board allows shareholders to call a special shareholders' meeting and submit a proposal for consideration or agenda item at the AGM or special meeting.	Compliant	<ul> <li>Provide information on how this was allowed by board (i.e., minutes of meeting, board resolution)</li> <li>Stockholders representing at least 2/3 of the outstanding capital stock may call for a special stockholders meeting through a written request to the Board</li> </ul>	

			as provided in Art II Sec 2 of the <u>Company By Laws</u> .	
6.	Board clearly articulates and enforces policies with respect to treatment of minority shareholders.	Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to the policies on treatment of minority shareholders	
			Refer to pages 28 to 30 of the <u>CG</u> <u>Manual</u> .	
7.	Company has a transparent and specific dividend policy.	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to the company's dividend Policy.	
			The rights of stockholders to dividends is stated in the <u>CG Manual</u> .	
			Indicate if company declared dividends. If yes, indicate the number of days within which the dividends were paid after declaration. In case the company has offered scrip-dividends, indicate if the company paid the dividends within 60 days from declaration	
			The Company declared dividends on February 16, 2022 and paid 55 days thereafter.	
0	otional: Recommendation 13.1	I		·
1.	Company appoints an independent party to count and/or validate the votes at the Annual Shareholders' Meeting.	Compliant	Identify the independent party that counted/validated the votes at the ASM, if any.	
	C Form LACCR * Undeted 21Dec2017		Isla Lipana & Co.	

Recommendation 13.2			
<ol> <li>Board encourages active shareholder participation by sending the Notice of Annual and Special Shareholders' Meeting with sufficient and relevant information at least 28 days before the meeting.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>Indicate the number of days before the annual stockholders' meeting or special stockholders' meeting when the notice and agenda were sent out</li> <li>The Notice and Agenda of the Annual Stockholders Meeting scheduled on July 20, 2022 was disclosed on April 11, 2022 (100 days before the meeting).</li> <li>Indicate whether shareholders' approval of remuneration or any changes therein were included in the agenda of the meeting.</li> <li>There was no approval of remuneration on remuneration was provided in the Information Statement (Directors' per diem and the remuneration of the top 5 executives as a group).</li> <li>Provide link to the Agenda included in the company's Information Statement (SEC Form 20-IS)</li> <li>The materials on the Annual Stockholders' Meeting are available in the ASM page of the CIC website.</li> </ul>	
Supplemental to Recommendation 13.21. Company's Notice of Annual		Provide link or reference to the	
Stockholders' Meeting contains the following information:		company's notice of Annual Shareholders' Meeting	

		The disclosure is found in the PSE EDGEsite.The materials on the AnnualStockholders' Meeting are available inthe ASM page of the CIC websiteincluding the Information Statement.	
a. The profiles of directors (i.e., age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, experience, and directorships in other listed companies)	Compliant	Refer to Annex A of the <u>Information</u> <u>Statement</u> .	
b. Auditors seeking appointment/re- appointment	Compliant	Isla Lipana &Co. Refer to Item 7 of the Information Statement.	
c. Proxy documents	Compliant	The materials on the Annual Stockholders' Meeting are available in the <u>ASM</u> page of the CIC website including the <u>Information Statement</u> .	
Optional: Recommendation 13.2			
<ol> <li>Company provides rationale for the agenda items for the annual stockholders meeting</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide link or reference to the rationale for the agenda items	
		The rationale for agenda items for the annual stockholders meeting is indicated in the Information Statement.	
		The materials on the Annual Stockholders' Meeting are available in the <u>ASM</u> page of the CIC website including the <u>Information Statement</u> .	
Recommendation 13.3	1		1

1.	Board encourages active shareholder participation by making the result of the votes taken during the most recent Annual or Special Shareholders' Meeting publicly available the next working day.	Compliant	Provide information or reference to a document containing information on all relevant questions raised and answers during the ASM and special meeting and the results of the vote taken during the most recent ASM/SSM. The <u>Results of the Annual Stockholders</u> <u>Meeting in 2022</u> was disclosed in SEC Form 17-C and filed with the SEC and PSE.	
2.	Minutes of the Annual and Special Shareholders' Meetings were available on the company website within five business days from the end of the meeting.	Compliant	<ul> <li>Provide link to minutes of meeting in the company website.</li> <li>Minutes of the Annual Stockholders Meeting on July 20, 2022 and other materials are available in the ASM page of the CIC website.</li> <li>Indicate voting results for all agenda items, including the approving, dissenting and abstaining votes.</li> <li>(a) Approval of the Minutes of the Meeting of the Stockholders held on July 14, 2021</li> <li>340,105,406 shares representing 84.84% of the outstanding capital stock, cast in favor of the approval</li> <li>(b) Approval of Audited Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021</li> </ul>	

340,105,406 shares representing 84.84% of the outstanding capital stock, cast in favor of the approval
(c) Election of Directors
The following received the number of votes and percentage of outstanding stock:
Raul Joseph A. Concepcion - 306,987,489 or 76.58%
Renna H. Angeles - 304,280,849 or 75.90%
Raul Anthony A. Concepcion -330,387,481 or 82.41%
Jose Ma. Concepcion III -304,280,849 or 75.90%
Maria Victoria Hermina C. Young -304,280,849 or 75.90%
Raissa H. Posadas -304,280,849 or 75.90%
Cesar A. Buenaventura -304,280,849 or 75.90%
Justo A. Ortiz -304,280,849 or 75.90%

(d) Appointment of External Auditors	
84.84% of the outstanding capital stock, cast in favor of the appointment of Isla Lipana & Co. as external auditors.	
(e) Ratification of Actions of the Board and Management	
340,105,406 shares representing 84.84% of the outstanding capital stock, cast in favor of the approval of the actions of the Board and Management during the period from July 15, 2020 up to the date of the 2021 Annual Stockholders Meeting.	
Indicate also if the voting on resolutions was by poll.	
Voting was by poll	
Include whether there was opportunity to ask question and the answers given, if any	
The annual stockholders meeting in 2022 was done via remote communication but the shareholders were afforded an opportunity to ask questions or give comments on any item on the Agenda by sending them in advance to the corporate secretary.	

Supplement to Recommendation 13.3			
<ol> <li>Board ensures the attendance of the external auditor and other relevant individuals to answer shareholders questions during the ASM and SSM.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Indicate if the external auditor and other relevant individuals were present during the ASM and/or special meeting Isla Lipana & Co., the Company's independent auditors, were present during the ASM in 2022.	
Recommendation 13.4			
<ol> <li>Board makes available, at the option of a shareholder, an alternative dispute mechanism to resolve intra-corporate disputes in an amicable and effective manner.</li> </ol>	Compliant	<ul> <li>Provide details of the alternative dispute resolution made available to resolve intra-corporate disputes</li> <li>The Company complies with, abides and is guided by the policy set forth in Republic Act No. 9285, otherwise known as the "Alternative Dispute Resolution Act of 2004", in handling conflicts or differences between the Company and its stockholders as well as third parties in that:</li> <li>1. The Company promotes party autonomy in the resolution of disputes or the freedom of the parties to make its own arrangements, together with the counter-party, to resolve their disputes.</li> <li>2. The Company resorts to Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) as an important means to achieve speedy and impartial justice and declog court dockets.</li> </ul>	
SEC Form - LACCE * Lindated 21Dec2017		3. The Company considers ADR as an	

		efficient tool and an alternative procedure for the resolution of appropriate cases. 4. The Company considers and explores with the other party or parties involved mutually acceptable alternative means or procedures for resolving such dispute that are provided by law prior to resorting to court action, to the extent that such is feasible and will not prejudice the rights and interests of the Company.	
2. The alternative dispute mechanism is included in the company's Manual on Corporate Governance.	Compliant	Provide link/reference to where it is found in the Manual on Corporate Governance Under Section 11.2 of the e Company is required to observe applicable laws and regulations in resolving intra- corporate disputes with stockholders, including the applicable rules on alternative dispute mechanisms to resolve such disputes in an amicable and effective manner.	
Recommendation 13.5			
<ol> <li>Board establishes an Investor Relations Office (IRO) to ensure constant engagement with its shareholders.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Disclose the contact details of the officer/office responsible for investor relations, such as: 1. Name of the person 2. Telephone number 3. Fax number 4. E-mail address	

		The Investor Relations Head in 2022 was Mr. Alberto Alfonso Albano who resigned in early 2023. He was replaced last February 21, 2023 by Maria Cristina M. Lleva Direct Line: +63-2-850-1367 loc. 461 Mobile: +63-917-700-0634 Email: <u>maris.lleva@cic.ph</u> <u>investorrelations@cic.ph</u>	
2. IRO is present at every shareholder's meeting.	Compliant	Indicate if the IRO was present during the ASM.	
		The IRO was present during the ASM.	
Supplemental Recommendations to Principle	13		
<ol> <li>Board avoids anti-takeover measures or similar devices that may entrench ineffective management or the existing controlling shareholder group</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide information on how anti- takeover measures or similar devices were avoided by the board, if any.	
		The Articles of Incorporation and By- Laws do not contain any anti-takeover measures or similar measures that may entrench ineffective management of existing controlling shareholder group.	
<ol> <li>Company has at least thirty percent (30%) public float to increase liquidity in the market.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Indicate the company's public float. As of March 2023, public ownership is at 27.82%	
Optional: Principle 13			
1. Company has policies and practices to encourage shareholders to engage with the company beyond the Annual	Compliant	Disclose or provide link/reference to policies and practices to encourage shareholders' participation beyond	

Stockholders' Meeting		ASM	
STOCKHOIGEIS MECHING			
		Section 11 of the <u>CG Manual</u> covers the	
		promotion of shareholders rights which includes encouraging active	
		shareholders' participation.	
		The Company also has an Investor	
		Relations Program headed by an	
		investor relations officer, Ms. Ma. Cristina Lleva, who can be reached at:	
		maris.lleva@cic.ph	
		investorrelations@cic.ph	
2. Company practices secure electronic		Disclose the process and procedure for	
voting in absentia at the Annual		secure electronic voting in absentia, if	
Shareholders' Meeting.		any.	
		The registration and procedure for	
		voting in absentia during the Annual	
		Stockholders Meeting last July 20, 2022 was provided in the in the <u>Information</u>	
		Statement.	
		Duties to Stakeholders	
<b>Principle 14:</b> The rights of stakeholders established stakeholders' rights and/or interests are at stake		<b>e</b> ,	•
rights.			
Recommendation 14.1			
1. Board identifies the company's various	Compliant	Identify the company's stakeholders	
stakeholders and promotes cooperation between them and the company in		and provide information or reference to a document containing information	
creating wealth, growth and sustainability.		on the company's policies and	
		programs for its stakeholders.	

		The Company's key stakeholders are its employees, customers, suppliers, business partners, as well as its community and environment and its duties to its stakeholders can be found in its <u>CG Manual</u> , the <u>Code of Ethics</u> , Sustainability Report (Annexed to the <u>Annual Report</u> ) and the <u>Corporate</u> <u>Governance page</u> of the CIC Website.	
Recommendation 14.2			
<ol> <li>Board establishes clear policies and programs to provide a mechanism on the fair treatment and protection of stakeholders.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Identify policies and programs for the protection and fair treatment of company's stakeholders <u>Code of Ethics</u> <u>CG Manual</u> (Refer to <u>Corporate Governance Page –</u> <u>Company Policies</u> ) <u>Enterprise Risk Management Framework</u> Policy on Conflict of Interest Policy on Dialog Policy on Insider Trading Policy on Related Party Transactions Policy on Employee Health, Safety and Training Whistleblowing Policy Disclosure Policy	
Recommendation 14.3			
1. Board adopts a transparent framework and process that allow stakeholders to communicate with the company and to obtain redress for the violation of their SEC Form - I-ACGR * Updated 21Dec2017	Compliant	Provide the contact details (i.e., name of contact person, dedicated phone number or e-mail address, etc.) which stakeholders can use to voice their	

rights.	concerns and/or complaints for	
	possible violation of their rights.	
	Stakeholders may communicate their	
	concerns to any of the following:	
	Chief Finance and Operating Officer at:	
	rajan.komarasu@cic.ph	
	Investor Relations Officer at:	
	<u>maris.lleva@cic.ph</u>	
	investorrelations@cic.ph	
	Chief Governance Officer at:	
	omar.taccad@cic.ph	
	Provide information on whistleblowing	
	policy, practices and procedures for	
	stakeholders	
	The Company has a <u>Policy on</u>	
	Whistleblowing that encourages	
	reporting of any violation of corporate	
	governance rules and stakeholders	
	may communicate their concerns	
	through any of the following means:	
	a) Whistleblowing Hotline:	
	https://proactivehotline.grantthornt	
	onsolutions.ph/	
	b) Free to free with the Ethics and	
	b) Face to face with the Ethics and	
	Compliance Officer	
	c) Dedicated hotline number	
Supplement to Recommendation 14.3		
oppication to recommendation 14.0		

<ol> <li>Company establishes an alternative dispute resolution system so that conflicts and differences with key stakeholders is settled in a fair and expeditious manner.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide information on the alternative dispute resolution system established by the company. Under Section 11.2 of the <u>CG Manual</u> , the Company is required to observe applicable laws and regulations in resolving intra-corporate disputes with stockholders, including the applicable rules on alternative dispute mechanisms to resolve such disputes in an amicable and effective manner. To date there has been no dispute between the Company and key stakeholders that would require the adoption of an alternative dispute mechanism. However, agreements and partnerships have defined clauses on alternative dispute resolutions through arbitration.	
Additional Recommendations to Principle 14			
<ol> <li>Company does not seek any exemption from the application of a law, rule or regulation especially when it refers to a corporate governance issue. If an</li> </ol>	Compliant	Disclose any requests for exemption by the company and the reason for the request.	
exemption was sought, the company discloses the reason for such action, as well as presents the specific steps being taken to finally comply with the applicable law, rule or regulation.		No such request for exemption was made by the Company.	
2. Company respects intellectual property rights.	Compliant	Provide specific instances, if any.	
SEC Form - LACGR * Undated 21Dec2017		Licensing Agreements with its partners	

		eg. Carrier and Midea on the use of their intellectual property rights	
		All software used by the Company are duly licensed	
Optional: Principle 14			
<ol> <li>Company discloses its policies and practices that address customers' welfare</li> </ol>	Compliant	Identify policies, programs and practices that address customers' welfare or provide link/reference to a document containing the same. Refer to <u>Corporate Governance Page</u> of the CIC website under <u>Company</u> <u>Policies</u>	
<ol> <li>Company discloses its policies and practices that address supplier/contracto selection procedures</li> </ol>	Compliant	Identify policies, programs and practices that address supplier/contractor selection procedures or provide link/reference to a document containing the same.         Code of Ethics (Refer to Corporate Governance Page – Company Policies) Enterprise Risk Management Framework Policy on Conflict of Interest Policy on Related Party Transactions Whistleblowing Policy	

**Principle 15:** A mechanism for employee participation should be developed to create a symbiotic environment, realize the company's goals and participate in its corporate governance processes.

Recommendation 15.1			
<ol> <li>Board establishes policies, programs and procedures that encourage employees to actively participate in the realization of the company's goals and in its governance.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to company policies, programs and procedures that encourage employee participation.Code of Ethics (Refer to Corporate Governance Page – Company Policies)Enterprise Risk Management Framework Policy on Conflict of Interest Policy on Related Party Transactions Whistleblowing Policy	
Supplement to Recommendation 15.1	1		
<ol> <li>Company has a reward/compensation policy that accounts for the performance of the company beyond short-term financial measures.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Disclose if company has in place a merit-based performance incentive mechanism such as an employee stock option plan (ESOP) or any such scheme that awards and incentivizes employees, at the same time aligns their interests with those of the shareholders. <b>The Company has a policy on annual</b>	
		merit increase and performance incentive awards that are tied-up to employees' performance assessment. The Company also established a Long- Term Share Incentives Plan which is a merit-based performance incentive mechanism.	
2. Company has policies and practices on SEC Form – I-ACGR * Lindated 21Dec2017	Compliant	Disclose and provide information on	

health, safety and welfare of its employees.		policies and practices on health, safety and welfare of employees. Include statistics and data, if any. The Company has an Environment Health and Safety Policy, procedures, programs and standards which reflect and are consistent with health, environmental protection and workers safety requirements under the laws.	
<ol> <li>Company has policies and practices on training and development of its employees.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Disclose and provide information on policies and practices on training and development of employees. Include information on any training conducted or attended. The Company has a Training Policy which includes the requirement for orientation courses for new employees, as well as soft skills, hard skills and technical skills development programs. The Company also has an Individual Development Policy in place to help employees reach short and long-term career goals and improve job performance that support the delivery of business results, as well as to create action plans that drive employee development towards a defined career trajectory.	
Recommendation 15.2			
1. Board sets the tone and makes a stand against corrupt practices by adopting an SEC Form - L-ACGR * Updated 21Dec2017	Compliant	Identify or provide link/reference to the company's policies, programs and	

anti-corruption policy and program in its Code of Conduct.		practices on anti-corruption <u>Code of Ethics;</u> Policy on Corrupt Payments	
2. Board disseminates the policy and program to employees across the organization through trainings to embed them in the company's culture.	Compliant	Identify how the board disseminated the policy and program to employees across the organizationPolicies and programs are posted on the Company's intranet and disseminated through emails. Annual trainings are conducted online and by the Human Resource Group.	
Supplement to Recommendation 15.2			
<ol> <li>Company has clear and stringent policies and procedures on curbing and penalizing employee involvement in offering, paying and receiving bribes.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Identify or provide link/reference to the company policy and procedures on penalizing employees involved in corrupt practices. Code of Ethics; Policy on Corrupt Payments; Code of Conduct Include any finding of violations of the company policy.	
Recommendation 15.3			
<ol> <li>Board establishes a suitable framework for whistleblowing that allows employees to freely communicate their concerns about illegal or unethical practices, without fear of retaliation</li> </ol>	Compliant	Disclose or provide link/reference to the company whistle-blowing policy and procedure for employees. <u>Policy on Whistleblowing</u>	

			Any unethical behavior is reported via:
			a) Whistleblowing Hotline: <u>https://proactivehotline.grantthornt</u> <u>onsolutions.ph/</u>
			b) Face to face with the Ethics and Compliance Officer
			c) Dedicated hotline number
			Indicate if the framework includes procedures to protect the employees from retaliation.
			The <u>Policy on Whistleblowing</u> outlines a procedure for cases of retaliation
			Provide contact details to report any illegal or unethical behavior.
whistleb have dir member	stablishes a suitable framework for lowing that allows employees to ect access to an independent r of the Board or a unit created to whistleblowing concerns.	Compliant	Policy on Whistleblowing
3. Board su	pervises and ensures the ment of the whistleblowing	Compliant	Provide information on how the board supervised and ensured enforcement of the whistleblowing framework, including any incident of whistleblowing.
			The Chief Executive Officer regularly reports on the Ethics Programs of the Company, which includes those reported under the Policy on Whistleblowing.

Principle 16: The company should be socially re	sponsible in all its	dealings with the communities where it or	perates. It should ensure that its interactions
serve its environment and stakeholders in a pos			
Recommendation 16.1			
Recommendation 16.1  1. Company recognizes and places importance on the interdependence between business and society, and promotes a mutually beneficial relationship that allows the company to grow its business, while contributing to the advancement of the society where it operates.	Compliant	Provide information or reference to a document containing information on the company's community involvement and environment-related programs. Environment Health and Safety Policy; The Company continued the programs it started to help communities impacted by the pandemic such as the (a) Community Pantry to help provide for the needs of the barangays surrounding its Alabang Headquarters. With the help of its network of donors, both internal and external, the Company raised funds to provide goods such as vegetables, noodle packs, milk and the like to these communities to support their need to sustain their needs; (b) the "Be the Light, Harvest for Hope" which was launched in partnership with Fostering Education & Environment for Development, Inc. (FEED) and volunteers were invited to bring life back to the once empty office spaces of CIC by planting more greenery into the spaces; and (c) the "Be the Light Noche Buena Program" where CIC extended help and support to families affected by the pandemic and other	

		calamities by providing them with Noche Buena food packs that would help them celebrate a meaningful Christmas together. The organization provided food packs to those distraught by Typhoon Odette. This initiative was achieved in partnership with Assumption Alumnae Association (AAA), and reached families in Samar, Baguio, Pampanga, Mandaluyong and Muntinlupa. Refer to Social portion of the Sustainability Report (Annexed to the <u>Annual Report</u> )	
Optional: Principle 16			
<ol> <li>Company ensures that its value chain is environmentally friendly or is consistent with promoting sustainable development</li> </ol>	Compliant	Identify or provide link/reference to policies, programs and practices to ensure that its value chain is environmentally friendly or is consistent with promoting sustainable development. Environment Health and Safety Policy Refer to the discussions in the Sustainability Report (Annexed to the Annual Report)	
<ol> <li>Company exerts effort to interact positively with the communities in which it operates</li> </ol>	Compliant	Identify or provide link/reference to policies, programs and practices to interact positively with the communities in which it operates. Environment Health and Safety Policy;	

	Refer to the Social portion of the Sustainability Report (Annexed to the Annual Report)	
--	---	--

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities and Exchange Commission, this Integrated Annual Corporate Governance Report is signed on behalf of the registrant, Concepcion Industrial Corporation, in the City of Muntinlupa this \_\_\_\_ day of May, 2023.

By:

RA

Chairman of the Board and President & CEO

CESAR A. BUENAVENTURA Independent Director

Independent Director

LUIS Y. BENI Independent Director

OMAR C. TACCAD Compliance Officer

Corporate Secretary

1 9 MAY 2023

Subscribed and sworn to before me this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, affiants exhibiting to me their validly issued Competent Evidence of Identity/government IDs as follows:

Name	Competent Evidence of Identity	Valid Until
Raul Joseph A. Concepcion	Passport No. P6306423A	03-05-2028
Cesar A. Buenaventura	Tax Identification No. 121-507-656	
Luis Y. Benitez, Jr.	Driver's License No. N18-74-032668	05-29-2025
Justo A. Ortiz	Tax Identification No. 106-905-603	
Jayson L. Fernandez	Driver's License No. N01-88-83452	01-01-2026
Omar C. Taccad	Driver's License No. D06-86-020909	1-28-2023

Doc No. Page No. Book No. Series of 2023.

PATRICIO L. BONCAYAO, JR. Notary Puylio 2nd Floor, KLC Eldg., Rotonda, Alabang, Muntinlupa City MCLE Compliance No. VII-0015578 Iesued on 04-13-22; Valid until 4-14-2025 IBP Lifetime No. 019651; 11-06-15; Pasay City PTR No. 4347541; 01-03-23; Muntinlupa City PTR No. 4347541; 01-03-23; Muntinlupa City NC-22-031; Muntinlupa City until 12-31-23 TIN: 137-734-581 Roll No. 33796 Tel. No. 8800-70-16 patricio\_boncayao\_lawoffice@yahoo.com.ph

Page 103 of 104

#### ANNEX A

### Certificates of Attendance of the Company's Directors and Key Officers



### PROUDLY PRESENTED TO

## Raul Joseph A. Concepcion

Corporate Governance Training for Concepcion Industrial Corporation and RFM Corporation MS Teams 09 December 2022

Mailene Sigue-Bisnar Partner, Advisory Services and Audit & Assurance Divisions; Head - Markets Group

Certificate Number: 2022-CERT-DEC09-161 grantthornton.ph | facebook.com/pagtacademy Punongbayan & Araullo (P&A Grant Thornton) is a member firm of Grant Thornton International, Ltd.



### **PROUDLY PRESENTED TO**

### **Renna H. Angeles**
